however, rural hospitals that have fifty (50) 96 

or fewer licensed beds shall be given the option to not be 97 

reimbursed for outpatient hospital services using the APC 98 

methodology, but reimbursement for outpatient hospital services 99 

provided by those hospitals shall be based on one hundred one 100 

percent (101%) of the rate established under Medicare for 101 

outpatient hospital services.  Those hospitals choosing to not be 102 

reimbursed under the APC methodology shall remain under cost-based 103 

reimbursement for a two-year period. 104 

(d)  No service benefits or reimbursement 105

[...]

appropriated for reimbursement for dental care and surgery shall 365 

be increased by ten percent (10%) of the amount of state fund 366 

expenditures for that purpose for the preceding fiscal year. 367 

(d)  The division shall establish an annual benefit 368 

limit of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) in dental 369 

expenditures per Medicaid-eligible recipient; however, a recipient 370 

may exceed the annual limit on dental expenditures provided in 371 

this paragraph with prior approval of the division. 372 

(e)  The division shall include dental services as 373

[...]

containments are implemented, the Governor may implement a maximum 1038 

amount of state share expenditure reductions to providers, of 1039 

which hospitals will be responsible for twenty-five percent (25%) 1040 

of provider reductions as follows:  in fiscal year 2010, the 1041 

maximum amount shall be Twenty-four Million Dollars 1042 

($24,000,000.00); in fiscal year 2011, the maximum amount shall be 1043 

Thirty-two Million Dollars ($32,000,000.00); and in fiscal year 1044 

2012 and thereafter, the maximum amount shall be Forty Million 1045 

Dollars ($40,000,000.00).  However, instead of implementing cuts, 1046 

the hospital share shall be in the form of an additional 1047 

assessment not to exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) as 1048

[...]

the formula under this subparagraph (i) shall be Seventy-four 1288 

Million Dollars ($74,000,000.00).  If the state matching funds 1289 

percentage for the Mississippi Medicaid program is twenty-four 1290 

percent (24%) or higher, the sum used in the formula under this 1291 

subparagraph (i) shall be One Hundred Four Million Dollars 1292 

($104,000,000.00).  If the state matching funds percentage for the 1293 

Mississippi Medicaid program is between sixteen percent (16%) and 1294 

twenty-four percent (24%), the sum used in the formula under this 1295 

subparagraph (i) shall be a pro rata amount determined as follows:  1296 

the current state matching funds percentage rate minus sixteen 1297 

percent (16%) divided by eight percent (8%) multiplied by Thirty 1298 

Million Dollars ($30,000,000.00) and add that amount to 1299 

Seventy-four Million Dollars ($74,000,000.00).  However, no 1300 

assessment in a quarter under this subparagraph (i) may exceed the 1301 

assessment in the previous quarter by more than Three Million 1302 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,750,000.00) (which would 1303 

be Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) on an annualized 1304 

basis).  The division shall publish the state matching funds 1305 

percentage rate applicable to the Mississippi Medicaid program on 1306 

the tenth day of the first month of each quarter and the 1307 

assessment determined under the formula prescribed above shall be 1308

[...]

Upper Payment Limits (UPL) Program payments and inpatient hospital 1331 

access payments, by the total number of non-Medicare hospital 1332 

inpatient days as defined below for all licensed Mississippi 1333 

hospitals:  in fiscal year 2010, the maximum amount shall be 1334 

Twenty-four Million Dollars ($24,000,000.00); in fiscal year 2011, 1335 

the maximum amount shall be Thirty-two Million Dollars 1336 

($32,000,000.00); and in fiscal year 2012 and thereafter, the 1337 

maximum amount shall be Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000.00).  1338 

Any such deficit in the Medicaid program shall be reviewed by the 1339 

PEER Committee as provided in Section 43-13-117(F).

[...]

conducts business only for a portion of a fiscal year, the 1425 

assessment for the state fiscal year shall be adjusted by 1426 

multiplying the assessment by a fraction, the numerator of which 1427 

is the number of days in the year during which the hospital 1428 

operates, and the denominator of which is three hundred sixty-five 1429 

(365).  Immediately upon ceasing to operate, the hospital shall 1430 

pay the assessment for the year as so adjusted (to the extent not 1431 

previously paid). 1432 

(f)  Applicability. 1433 

The hospital assessment imposed by this subsection shall not 1434